position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Asset Class
Target

Allocation

Long-
Term

Expected
Portfolio

Real Rate
of Return

Equity  52.50%  3.29%
Fixed Income  34.00%  1.12%
Alternative  14.00%  0.95%
Other  0.00%  0.00%

Totals  100.00%  5.36%
Inflation   2.54%

Expected
Nominal Return

7.90%

39

VILLAGE OF REEVES, LOUISIANA

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

NOTE G – PENSION PLAN - CONTINUED

Sensitivity to changes in discount rate. The following presents the net pension liability of the District
calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the employers’ net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower 5.75% or one
percentage point higher 7.75% than the current rate.

  Changes in Discount Rate 2024

1% Decrease
5.75%

Current
Discount Rate

6.75%
1% Increase

7.75%
Net Pension Liability
(Asset)

$   162,186  $   115,264  $   76,067

40

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

41

Original Final Actual Variance

REVENUES
  Property taxes 8,591$   8,591$   8,229$   (362)$
  Franchise taxes 17,095 17,095 17,983 888
  Sales tax 57,072 47,072 55,585 8,513
  Occupational license 26,424 7,424 19,002 11,578
  Interest -   -   2,860   2,860
  Intergovernmental 6,570 6,570 25,185 18,615
  Intergovernmental - FEMA -   -   0 -
  Fines 324,000 290,000 288,099 (1,901)
  Miscellaneous 9,000   9,000   101 (8,899)
   Total Revenues 448,752   385,752   417,044   31,292

EXPENDITURES
  General government
   Advertisements 1,365   1,365   2,681   (1,316)
   Bank charges -   -   -   -
   Conference/meetings 450   450   180   270
   Contract labor 27,599   27,599   10,200   17,399
   Dues 807   807   1,264   (457)
   Fuel 9,826   9,826   5,082   4,744
   Insurance - health -   -   518   (518)
   Insurance - other 37,984   37,984   42,354   (4,370)
   Miscellaneous 539   539   403   136
   Office supplies 6,346   6,346   7,907   (1,561)
   Per diem 22,550   22,550   28,600   (6,050)
   Professional fees 22,636   22,636   21,639   997
   Rent 17,311   17,311   15,248   2,063
   Repairs and maintenance 10,244   10,244   6,717   3,527
   Retirement 16,030   16,030   5,490   10,540
   Salaries 64,611   64,611   62,467   2,144
   Supplies 3,297   3,297   3,145   152
   Taxes 13,172   13,172   7,508   5,664
   Telephone 6,076   6,076   5,061   1,015
   Travel 287   287   292   (5)
   Utilities - city hall 17,498   17,498   18,720   (1,222)

   Total General Government 278,628   278,628   245,476   33,152
  Police
   Contract labor 500   500   -   500
   Dues 250   250   -   250
   Fuel 10,000   5,000   9,965   (4,965)
   Insurance - other -   -   2,574   (2,574)
   Repairs and maintenance 10,500   7,000   11,376   (4,376)
   Reports 29,729   29,729   38,963   (9,234)
   Retirement -   -   10,449   (10,449)
   Salaries 104,529   57,529   66,297   (8,768)
   Supplies 1,000   1,000   3,322   (2,322)
   Taxes 100   100   5,481   (5,381)
   Travel 500   500   167   333
   Uniforms/equipment 3,000   3,000   3,753   (753)
   Utilities 1,700   1,700   -   1,700
   Total Police 161,808   106,308   152,347   (46,039)
  Capital outlay 7,500   500   76,780   (76,280)
   Total Expenditures 447,936   385,436   474,603   (89,167)

Continued

Budget

VILLAGE OF REEVES, LOUISIANA

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2024

42

Original Final Actual Variance
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
   OVER EXPENDITURES 816$   316$   (57,559)$   (57,875)$

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
   Insurance proceeds -   -   -   -
   Operating Transfers In (Out) -   -   7,852   7,852
   Total other financing sources (uses) -   -   7,852   7,852

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 816   316   (49,707)   (50,023)

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 331,073 331,073   331,073 -

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 331,889$   331,389$   281,366$   (50,023)$

Year Ended June 30, 2024

Budget

VILLAGE OF REEVES, LOUISIANA

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund - Continued

43

VILLAGE OF REEVES, LOUISIANA

SCHEDLE OF EMPLOYERS' PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY

Year Ended June 30, 2024

Municipal Employees Retirement System of Louisiana System:

June 30, June 30,
2024 2023

Employer's portion of the net pension
liablility (asset) 0.04194% 0.01550%